

No. 14-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER HHS OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
4801 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
svladeck@wcl.american.edu
(202) 274-4241

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. Medicaid’s Statutory Framework 2

 B. The Equal Access Mandate 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Congressional Intent, This Court’s
 Caselaw, and Historical Practice
 Support the Conclusion That Section
 30(A) Is Privately Enforceable 7

 II. Because HHS Has Presumed Private
 Enforcement of the Medicaid Act, the
 Agency Cannot Realistically Enforce
 the Act Alone 14

 A. HHS’s Scant Administrative
 Resources For Implementing the
 Medicaid Program Reflect the
 Department’s Understanding That
 Its Enforcement Role Is Limited 15

 B. HHS’s Priorities Conflict With the
 Government’s Position That the
 Department Should Be Solely
 Responsible for Enforcing the
 Entire Equal Access Mandate 19

 III. The Government’s Other Arguments
 Are Without Merit 21

 A. The Equal Access Provision Is
 Judicially Administrable 21

B. The Spending Clause Does Not Bar Private Enforcement of the Medicaid Act.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. CMS</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Amisub (PSL), Inc. v. Colo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989).....	16-17
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Arthur C. Logan Mem'l Hosp. v. Toia</i> , 441 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	18
<i>Catholic Med. Ctr. of Brooklyn & Queens, Inc. v. Rockefeller</i> , 430 F.2d 1297 (2d Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Clark v. Kizer</i> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D. Cal. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Clark v. Coye</i> , No. 92-15131, 1992 WL 140278 (9th Cir. June 23, 1992)	23
<i>Cmty. Pharmacies of Ind., Inc. v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	17
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	8
<i>DeGregorio v. O'Bannon</i> , 500 F. Supp. 541 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	4
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	16

<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (2000), <i>overruled by Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Fla. Pharmacy Ass’n v. Cook</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	13, 25
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded sub. nom. Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	14
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	8
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Minnesota v. CMS</i> , 495 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	18-19, 26
<i>Ohio Hosp. Ass’n v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 579 N.E.2d 695 (Ohio 1991)	23

<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc)	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), judgment vacated in part on other grounds by <i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 26
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>St. Mary's Hosp. of E. St. Louis, Inc. v. Ogilvie</i> , 496 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Stephens v. Childers</i> , No. 94-75, 1994 WL 761466 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 4, 1994)	23
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	11
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass'n of N. Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1996), overruled on other grounds by <i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	12, 27
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	25

<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	1

STATUTES:

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6402(a), 103 Stat. 2106	5
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 121(a), 79 Stat. 286	4
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)-(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. § 430.10	2, 3
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	3
42 C.F.R. § 433.10(b)	3
42 C.F.R. § 447.204	5

42 C.F.R. § 447.253	25
42 C.F.R. § 447.272(b)	22
45 C.F.R. § 250.30(a)(5) (1972)	4-5
43 Fed. Reg. 45,176 (Sept. 29, 1978)	5
Methods for Assuring Access to Covered Medicaid Services, 76 Fed. Reg. 26,342 (May 6, 2011).....	20, 22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1122, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 97-158, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	5
<i>Welfare and Medicaid Reform: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....</i>	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Julia Bienstock, Note, <i>Administrative Oversight of State Medicaid Payment Policies: Giving Teeth to the Equal Access Provision</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 805 (2012)	17, 19
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2014) ..	15, 16

Brietta R. Clark, <i>Medicaid Access, Rate Setting and Payment Suits: How the Obama Administration is Undermining Its Own Health Reform Goals</i> , 55 How. L.J. 771 (2012)	20, 24
Congressional Budget Office, <i>An Update to the Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (Aug. 2014)	16
Brian J. Dunne, Comment, <i>Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Under 42 USC § 1983 after Gonzaga University v. Doe: The “Dispassionate Lens” Examined</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 991 (2007)	18
Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 413 (2008)	20
Edward Alan Miller, <i>Federal Administrative and Judicial Oversight of Medicaid: Policy Legacies and Tandem Institutions Under the Boren Amendment</i> , 38 Publius 315 (2008)	10
Abigail R. Moncrieff, Comment, <i>Payments to Medicaid Doctors: Interpreting the “Equal Access” Provision</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 673 (2006)	5
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	27
